5462 J.  Org. Chem. 1991,56,5462-5464
(dd, J = 8.3, 3.1 Hz, 1 H), 7.07 (d, J = 3.1 Hz, 1 H), 7.22 (m, 6
H), 7.43 (d, J = 8.7 Hz, 1 H).
Preparation of 11. Adduct 10 (290 mg, 0.48 mmol), 2,6-di-
tert-butylphenol (a few crystals), and Pd(PPhs), (28 mg) were
refluxed in 25 mL of toluene for 4.5 h, and the solvent w88 removed
under reduced pressure. The residue was chromatographed on
a 2-mm Chromatotron plate with 3:l hexanes/ethyl acetate as

Abstracts Nomenclature Service, Columbus, OH) according to IUPAC
guidelines. The numbering system employed by us, however, conform
to the conventional numbering system used for bicyclomycin.
5464 J. Org. Chem. 1991,56,5464-5466
to be D20 exchangeable, and the ‘H NMR assignments were
confirmed using the COSY experiment; ‘w NMR (DMSO-de) 6
(C(2’)), 76.42 (C(l’)), 80.57 (C(6) or C(l)), 80.91 (C(1) or C(6)),
114.38 (C(5a)), 145.03 (C(5)), 165.63 (C(7) or C(9)), 165.83 (C(9)
or C(7)); the l9C “MR aesignments were confirmed using the APT
experiment; MS (+FAB) 303 [M + 1]+; M, (+FAB) 303.11922
[M + 1]+ (calcd for ClzH18N207 303.11927).
( 1 R ,2S ,3S ,SR)-2,3,9-Trihydroxy- 1 -met hoxy-3-met hyl-8-
methylene-5-oxa-l0,12-diaeebicyclo[7.2.2]tridecane- 11,13-
dione (lO).lS A solution of 2 (25 mg, 0.07 mmol) in MeOH (1.0
mL) was stirred at rt (48 h). The solvent was removed in vacuo
and the residue was taken up in a minimum amount of MeOH.
Preparative TLC (1:3 MeOH-CH2C12) afforded compound 10 as
a colorless solid yield 8.1 mg (36%); mp 215-218 OC dec; R, 0.65
(1:3 MeOH-CH,Cl,); IR (KBr) 1675 (br) cm-’; ‘H NMR
(DMSO-d6) 6 1.05 (8, 3 H, C(2’)CHS), 2.38-2.45 (m, 2 H, C(4)H2),
2.99 (d, 1 H, C(3’)HH’, J = 9.0 Hz), 3.17 (d, 1 H, C(3’)HH’, J =
9.0 Hz), 3.22 (s,3 H, OCH,), 3.30-3.50 (m, 2 H, C(3)H2), 3.77 (8,
1 H, C(l’)H), 5.06 (8,  1 H, C(5a)HH’h 5.42 (8, 1 H, C(5a)HH?,
7.39 (8, 1 H), 8.76 (8, 1 H); the remaining exchangeable protons
were not detected, ‘Bc NMR (DMSO-dd 6 25.07 (C(2’)CHJ, 34.26
(C(4)), 49.64 (OCHJ, 66.86 (C(3)), 70.81 (C(3’)), 72.62 (C(2‘)), 76.51
(C(l’)), 80.70 (C(6)), 85.48 (C(l)), 115.11 (C(5a)), 145.81 (c(5)),
163.19 (C(7) or C(9)), 166.53 (C(9) or C(7)); the 13C NMR as-
signments were confirmed using the APT experiment; MS (-FAB)
Hydrolysis of 10. CHSS03H (0.2 pL, 3 pmol) was added to
an aqueous solution (0.4 mL) of 10 (1 mg, 3 pmol) and stirred at
rt (6 h). The solution (pH -2) was neutralized with dilute
aqueous KOH and the solvent removed in vacuo. TLC analysis
of the reaction prior to workup showed only the presence of 3.
The residue was triturated with MeOH and filtered and the
solvent removed: yield 0.8 mg (84%); RfO.40 (1:4 MeOH-CHCl,);
‘H NMR (DMSO-de) 6 1.05 (8, 3 H, C(2’)CHS), 2.38-2.43 (m, 2
C(3’)HH’, J = 9.1 Hz), 3.20-3.30 (m, 2 H, C(3)H2), 3.80 (8, 1 H,
C(l’)H), 4.99 (8,  1 H, C(5a)HH’), 5.40 (8,  1 H, C(5a)HH?, 7.50
(8, 1 H), 8.40 (s, 1 H); the remaining exchangeable protons were
not detected.
Methanolysis of 3. CHSS03H (1 pL, 15 pmol) was added to
a MeOH solution (1 mL) of 3 (5 mg, 17 pmol) and stirred at rt
(45 min). TLC analysis of the reaction prior to workup showed
the presence of 10 and two additional, unidentified minor com-
pounds. The solvent was removed in vacuo, and the residue was
immediately subjected to preparative TLC (1:4 MeOH-CHCl,):
yield 1.8 mg (33%); R 0.65 (1:3 MeOH-CH2C12); lH NMR
(DMSO-d6) 6 1.05 (s,3 If, C(2’)CH3), 2.37-2.46 (m, 2 H, C(4)HZ),
2.95 (d, 1 H, C(3’)HH’, J = 9.0 Hz), 3.14 (d, 1 H, C(3‘)HH’, J =
9.0 Hz), 3.21 (s,3 H, OCHs), 3.30-3.50 (m, 2 H, C(3)HZ), 3.78 (8,
1 H, C(l’)H), 5.04 (8,  1 H, C(5a)HH’), 5.43 (8, 1 H, C(5a)HH?,